# OP \$40.00 3190611

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM414441

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:Trademark Release (Reel:5852/ Frame:0953)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		01/31/2017	Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Electro Rent Corporation, as Grantor		
Street Address:	6060 Sepulveda Blvd.		
City:	Van Nuys		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91411		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3190611	RUSH COMPUTER RENTALS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 614-280-3566

**Email:** james.murray@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: James Murray

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 125

Address Line 2: CT Corporation

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ken Tan
SIGNATURE:	/Ken Tan/
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Electro - Trademark Termination and Release (executed)#page1.tif source=Electro - Trademark Termination and Release (executed)#page2.tif source=Electro - Trademark Termination and Release (executed)#page3.tif source=Electro - Trademark Termination and Release (executed)#page4.tif

source=Electro - Trademark Termination and Release (executed)#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS dated as of January 31, 2017 (this "Termination and Release"), from Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), to the party listed on Schedule B hereto (the "Grantor").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to (a) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of August 10, 2016, among Elecor Intermediate Holding II Corporation, the grantors party thereto and the Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time made thereto, the "Security Agreement") and (b) the Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of August 10, 2016, between the Agent and the Grantors (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in certain collateral, including the Mark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 11, 2016, at Reel 5852 and Frame 0953; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all indebtedness and other obligations, secured by the Trademark Collateral, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean the Mark Collateral, including those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Termination and Release, including the preamble and the recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

US-DOCS\72263678.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

Bank of America, N.A.

Name: Frank Byrne

Title: Senior Vice President

# Schedule A

# U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Owner
Rush Computer Rentals	76642380 / July 7, 2005	3190611 / January 2, 2007	Electro Rent Corporation

US-DOCS\72263678.2

# Schedule B

# Grantor

1. Electro Rent Corporation, a California corporation

US-DOCS\72263678.2

RECORDED: 02/01/2017